## UNION COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION

Meeting Minutes February 10, 2022

Chairman Kyle Richardson, called the regular monthly meeting to order at 8:30am. Mr. Richardson as well as Rick Walker, Rodney Malone, Jack Effler, Jeff Collins, Candy Booker and Sharon Turner were in attendance.

Mr. Malone made a motion to approve the minutes from the October meeting, seconded by Mr. Walker. The motion was passed with all commissioners voting aye.

Twenty new voter registration applications were presented for review. After examination of the applications by all commissioners, Mr. Effler made the motion to approve the applications submitted. The motion passed with a second from Mr. Collins and all commissioners voting in favor.

No old business was carried over from the January meeting.

The following new topics were discussed:

Mr. Malone made the motion to call the City of Maynardville and City of Plainview election to be held on June 28, 2022. The motion was seconded by Mr. Walker.

Mr. Walker had been asked if the office could be available on Saturdays for petition pick up. After a brief discussion with Ms. Booker and the members of the commission, they agreed on opening the office from 9:00 am until 12:00 pm throughout the qualifying period only. Mr. Effler made the motion to temporarily change the office hours throughout qualifying for the August 4, 2022 election. The motion was seconded by Mr. Collins with all commissioner voting in agreement.

Ms. Booker presented the commission with information and a quote from MicroVote to replace signature books with electronic Poll Pads. She also stated that she had spoken with Mayor Bailey and he believes there is grant money available to purchase. Mr. Malone made the motion to go forward with the purchase of Poll Pads for the county providing there is grant money available. The motion passed with a second from Mr. Walker and all commissioners voting aye.

There was no additional new business. A motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Effler and second by Mr. Collins.

The next regular meeting of the Union County Election Commission will be held Thursday, March 17, 2022 at 8:30am in suite 108 in the Union County Courthouse.

Rodney Malone	
Secretary	